
No. 19-1409

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
OCTOBER TERM 2019**

LINDA FROST,

Petitioner

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF EAST VIRGINIA

Respondent

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF EAST VIRGINIA**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Team P

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

 I. Can a person waive a right when they don't either the right being waived or the consequences of waiving that right?..... i

 II. Is the abolition of the insanity defense and the substitution of a *mens rea* approach to evidence of mental impairment a violation of the Eighth Amendment right not to be subject to cruel and unusual punishment and the Fourteenth Amendment right to Due Process where the accused formulated the intent to commit the crime but was insane at the time of the offense? i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

 I. Statement of Facts..... 1

 II. Procedural History 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT 7

 I. Ms. Frost's Incriminating Statements to Police Were Inadmissible at Her Criminal Trial Because She Did not Knowingly and Intelligently Waive Her Fifth Amendment Rights as Required by *Miranda v. Arizona*. 7

 A. The holding in *Connelly* was narrowly confined to the facts of that case and does not control this case; the circuit courts that apply *Connelly* to the knowing and intelligent prongs of waiver misconstrue the breadth of its holding..... 9

 B. *Miranda* and its progeny are clear that actual understanding of rights is central to the effectiveness of the warnings..... 12

 C. Public policy demands that this Court adopt a defendant focused analysis of the knowing and intelligent prong of *Miranda* waiver..... 14

 D. The error in admitting Ms. Frost's incriminating statements was not harmless because it was constitutional error and certainly contributed to her conviction. 16

 II. The Constitution of the United States Requires an Insanity Defense..... 17

 A. Prohibiting Ms. Frost from Asserting an Insanity Defense Violates Her Eighth Amendment Right against Cruel and Unusual Punishment..... 17

 i. Abolishing the Insanity Defense and Thereby Punishing the Criminally Insane Would Have Been Considered Cruel and Unusual in 1789..... 20

 ii. Abolishing the Insanity Defense and Thereby Punishing the Criminally Insane Also Violates the Current Standards of Dignity and Decency in the United States..... 21

 iii. None of the Accepted Penological Justifications for Punishing Criminal Conduct are Served by Convicting Criminally Insane Defendants..... 24

B. Prohibiting Ms. Frost from Raising the Affirmative Defense of Insanity Also Violates Her Fourteenth Amendment Right to Due Process.....	27
i. Raising an Insanity Defense Has Long Been Preserved in the United States and Abroad.....	29
ii. <i>Clark v. Arizona</i> is Not Controlling.....	31
iii. Failing to take into account a defendant’s inability to distinguish good from evil (or lawful and unlawful) clearly violates Due Process	32
CONCLUSION.....	34
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	35
APPENDIX A.....	I
APPENDIX B.....	II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

United States Supreme Court

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ball v. United States</i> , 470 U.S. 856 (1985)	33
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979)	28
<i>Berghuis v. Thompkins</i> , 560 U.S. 370 (2010).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019)	19, 21
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	16
<i>Clark v. Arizona</i> , 548 U.S. 735, 744 (2006).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coffin v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 432 (1895)	28
<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977)	21, 22
<i>Colorado v. Connelly</i> , 479 U.S. 157 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Colorado v. Spring</i> , 479 U.S. 564 (1987).....	10, 11
<i>Delling v. Idaho</i> , 568 U.S. 1038 (2012)	17, 33
<i>Duckworth v. Eagan</i> , 492 U.S. 195 (1989).....	14
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972)	28
<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982).	21, 22
<i>Fahy v. Connecticut</i> , 375 U.S. 85 (1963).....	16
<i>Fare v. Michael C.</i> , 442 U.S. 707 (1979).....	9
<i>Florida v. Powell</i> , 559 U.S. 50 (2010).....	12, 14
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986)	25
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	24
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	28
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991).	21
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938).....	5, 9
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	29, 30, 31
<i>Leland v. Oregon</i> , 343 U.S. 790 (1952)	29
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	28
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992)	28, 32
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	28
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986).....	8, 9
<i>Morrisette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952).....	33
<i>Parker v. Ellis</i> , 362 U.S. 574 (1960)	19
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977).	27
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989).	21
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	28
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).	28
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993)	28
<i>Robinson v. California</i> , 370 U.S. 60 (1962)	18, 24
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165, (1952)	28
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942)	28
<i>Stack v. Boyle</i> , 342 U.S. 1, 8 (1951).	28

<i>Tison v. Arizona</i> , 481 U.S. 137 (1987)	25
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958)	19
<i>United States ex rel. Smith v. Baldi</i> , 344 U.S. 561 (1953)	17
<i>United States v. Patane</i> , 542 U.S. 630 (2004).....	16
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Weems v. United States</i> , 217 U.S. 349 (1910)	18, 21

United States Circuit Courts of Appeal

<i>Collins v. Gaetz</i> , 612 F.3d 574 (7th Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>Derrick v. Peterson</i> , 924 F.2d 813 (9th Cir. 1990).....	11
<i>Garner v. Mitchell</i> , 557 F.3d 257 (6th Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>Miller v. Dugger</i> , 838 F.2d 1530 (11th Cir. 1980).....	11
<i>Rice v. Cooper</i> , 148 F.3d 747 (7th Cir. 1998).....	10
<i>United States v. Bradshaw</i> , 935 F.2d 295 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	11
<i>United States v. Cristobal</i> , 293 F.3d 134 (4th Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>United States v. Greene</i> , 489 F.2d 1145, 1173 n.69 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	23

State Courts

<i>Finger v. State</i> , 27 P.3d 66 (Nev. 2001)	20
<i>Sinclair v. State</i> , 132 So. 581 (Miss. 1931)	27, 30
<i>State v. Curry</i> , 543 N.E.2d 1228, 1230 (Ohio 1989)	32
<i>State v. Lange</i> , 123 So. 639, 642 (La. 1929)	30
<i>State v. Searcy</i> , 798 P.2d 914 (Idaho 1990)	20
<i>State v. Strasburg</i> , 110 P. 1020 (Wash. 1910)	23, 30

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amend. V.....	1, 8
U.S. Const. Amend. VIII.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV.....	<i>passim</i>

SECONDARY SOURCES

Andrew Ferguson, <i>The Dialogue Approach to Miranda Warnings and Waiver</i> , 49 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 1437 (2012).....	13, 15
Edward P. Mulvey & Carol A. Schubert, <i>Mentally Ill Individuals in Jails and Prisons</i> , 46 Crime and Justice 231 (2017).....	26
Michael Clemente, <i>A Reassessment of the Common Law Protections for “Idiots,”</i> 124 Yale L.J. 2746, (2015)	20
